combined financial information also does not reflect expenses related to integration activity or exit costs that may be
incurred by Transgenomic or Precipio in connection with this merger.

The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet assumes that the merger took place on December 31, 2016 and
combines Transgenomic’s December 31, 2016 consolidated balance sheet with the consolidated balance sheet of
Precipio as of December 31, 2016. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2016 assume that the merger took place on January 1, 2016. The unaudited pro forma combined

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form PRER14A

239

statement of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 combines Transgenomic’s audited consolidated
statement of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 with Precipio’s audited statement of operations
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016.

 113

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form PRER14A

240

TRANSGENOMIC, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical
Transgenomic
(j) Precipio (k) Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes New Precipio
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 110 $ 51 $ 7,000 g $ 7,161
Accounts receivable, net 225 388 - 613
Inventories 24 100 - 124
Other current assets 105 13 - 118
Assets held for sale 31 - - 31
 Total current assets 495 552 7,000 8,047

Property and Equipment, net 144 280 - 424

Other Assets:
Goodwill - - 13,910 a 13,910
Acquired intangibles - - 28,950 b 28,950
Intangibles, net 562 - (562 ) c -
Other assets 58 10 - 68

$ 1,259 $ 842 $ 49,298 $ 51,399

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT
Current Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 7,814 $ 1,090 $ (8,384 ) f,h $ 520
Accounts payable 6,541 1,084 - 7,625
Accrued compensation 224 155 - 379
Accrued expenses 3,546 545 (1,105 ) f,h 2,986
Deferred revenue 170 92 - 262
Other liabilities 1,529 46 - 1,575
 Total current liabilities 19,824 3,012 (9,489 ) 13,347

 Long Term Liabilities:
Deferred tax liability - - 8,885 a 8,885

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form PRER14A

241

Long-term debt - 4,127 (3,845 ) h 282
Common stock warrant liability 582 - - 582
Other long-term liabilities 203 163 - 366
 Total liabilities 20,609 7,302 (4,449 ) 23,462

 Stockholders’ deficit:
Convertible preferred stock 2 2,895 (2,897 ) e,i

241 f
562 g
241 h 1,044

Common stock 264 52 1,555 d
2 e
108 f 1,981

Additional paid-in capital 205,877 - (170,117 ) a-i 35,760
Warrants - 1,434 (1,434 ) d -
Restricted units - 7 (7 ) d -
Accumulated deficit (225,493 ) (10,848 ) 225,493 a (10,848 )
Total stockholders’ deficit (19,350 ) (6,460 ) 53,747 27,937

$ 1,259 $ 842 $ 49,298 $ 51,399

114

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form PRER14A

242

TRANSGENOMIC, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Transgenomic
(f)

Precipio
(g)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes New PrecipioCombined

Net sales $1,557 $1,723 $- $3,280
Cost of goods sold 1,762 970 (198 )  a 2,534
Gross profit (205 ) 753 198 746
Operating Expenses 7,614 2,465 2,482  a,b 12,561
Operating loss from continuing operations (7,819 ) (1,712 ) (2,284 ) (11,815 )
Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense, net (1,038 ) (518 ) 930  c (626 )
Warrant revaluation 788 - - 788
Other, net (200 ) 3 - (197 )
Total other income (expense) (450 ) (515 ) 930 (35 )
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (8,269 ) (2,227 ) (1,354 ) (11,850 )
Income tax - - - -
Net loss from continuing operations (8,269 ) (2,227 ) (1,354 ) (11,850 )
Preferred stock/unit dividends (393 ) (432 ) (215 ) d (1,040 )
Deemed dividends on exchange of preferred units - (1,422 ) 1,422 -
NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $(8,662 ) $ (4,081 ) $(147 ) $(12,890 )

Basic and diluted loss per common share from
continuing operations $(0.38 ) $(0.07 )

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares of
common stock outstanding (Note 4) 22,689,831 175,373,356 198,063,187

115

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form PRER14A

243

TRANSGENOMIC, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction.

On October 12, 2016, Transgenomic entered into a merger agreement, as amended on February 2, 2017, with New
Haven Labs Inc. (“Merger Sub”), which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Transgenomic and Precipio (as amended, the
“Merger Agreement”). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, at the effective time of the merger, Merger Sub will merge
with and into Precipio, with Precipio as the surviving entity. When the merger is completed, (i) the outstanding